15 LC 106 0264

House Resolution 719

By: Representatives Setzler of the 35th and Reeves of the 34th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the North Cobb High School Lady Warrior volleyball team for winning the
- 2 2014 Class 6A GHSA State Championship; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through perseverance, countless hours of practice, and unyielding
- 4 determination, the North Cobb High School Lady Warrior volleyball team earned the top
- 5 ranking with their victory at the 2014 Class 6A GHSA State Championship; they finished the
- 6 year with an impressive 44-13 record; and
- 7 WHEREAS, this was the first state championship for North Cobb High School in 30 years
- 8 and the first state championship in the history of the volleyball program; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding
- 10 sportsmanship, teamwork, athletic ability, dedication, and unity of purpose and spirit of each
- 11 member of the team; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the team was led by the sound direction and guidance of their head coach,
- 13 James Auld; and
- 14 WHEREAS, three of the team members are GVCA All-State players and three are AVCA
- 15 Senior All-Stars; all of the team members earned their well-deserved reputation for
- 16 excellence by performing with courage and precision over months of training and
- 17 competition, and it is abundantly proper to call them champions.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body commend the North Cobb High School Lady Warrior volleyball
- 20 team for winning the 2014 Class 6A GHSA State Championship.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 22 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the

15 LC 106 0264

23 coaches, teammates, and administrators of the North Cobb High School Lady Warrior

24 volleyball team.